
 

 

 

 

2011 Grade 5 ELA Item Analysis Multiple Choice Questions 

ELA Question 1 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

39 
10 

6616 
1538 
4419 

193163 
205785 

.0 

.0 
3.2 

.7 
2.1 

93.9 
100.0 

.0 

.0 
3.2 

.7 
2.1 

93.9 
100.0 

.0 

.0 
3.2 
4.0 
6.1 

100.0 

ELA Question 2 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

62 
29 

1690 
42894 
16127 

144983 
205785 

.0 

.0 

.8 
20.8 

7.8 
70.5 

100.0 

.0 

.0 

.8 
20.8 

7.8 
70.5 

100.0 

.0 

.0 

.9 
21.7 
29.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 3 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

121 
56 

23617 
10289 
30097 

141605 
205785 

.1 

.0 
11.5 

5.0 
14.6 
68.8 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
11.5 

5.0 
14.6 
68.8 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
11.6 
16.6 
31.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 4 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

194 
57 

23163 
63384 
12562 

106425 
205785 

.1 

.0 
11.3 
30.8 

6.1 
51.7 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
11.3 
30.8 

6.1 
51.7 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
11.4 
42.2 
48.3 

100.0 
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ELA Question 5 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

111 
35 

5779 
40896 
14387 

144577 
205785 

.1 

.0 
2.8 

19.9 
7.0 

70.3 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
2.8 

19.9 
7.0 

70.3 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
2.9 

22.8 
29.7 

100.0 

ELA Question 6 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

143 
48 

3971 
33845 
31002 

136776 
205785 

.1 

.0 
1.9 

16.4 
15.1 
66.5 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
1.9 

16.4 
15.1 
66.5 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
2.0 

18.5 
33.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 7 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

214 
55 

9524 
13202 
30226 

152564 
205785 

.1 

.0 
4.6 
6.4 

14.7 
74.1 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
4.6 
6.4 

14.7 
74.1 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
4.8 

11.2 
25.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 8 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

95 
30 

14861 
658 

1946 
188195 
205785 

.0 

.0 
7.2 

.3 

.9 
91.5 

100.0 

.0 

.0 
7.2 

.3 

.9 
91.5 

100.0 

.0 

.1 
7.3 
7.6 
8.5 

100.0 
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ELA Question 9 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

136 
111 

2934 
12690 

1703 
188211 
205785 

.1 

.1 
1.4 
6.2 

.8 
91.5 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
1.4 
6.2 

.8 
91.5 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
1.5 
7.7 
8.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 10 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

139 
32 

5420 
4881 

13361 
181952 
205785 

.1 

.0 
2.6 
2.4 
6.5 

88.4 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
2.6 
2.4 
6.5 

88.4 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
2.7 
5.1 

11.6 
100.0 

ELA Question 11 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

100 
33 

3453 
12773 
19754 

169672 
205785 

.0 

.0 
1.7 
6.2 
9.6 

82.5 
100.0 

.0 

.0 
1.7 
6.2 
9.6 

82.5 
100.0 

.0 

.1 
1.7 
7.9 

17.5 
100.0 

ELA Question 12 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

117 
53 

15972 
22528 
14440 

152675 
205785 

.1 

.0 
7.8 

10.9 
7.0 

74.2 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
7.8 

10.9 
7.0 

74.2 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
7.8 

18.8 
25.8 

100.0 
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ELA Question 13 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

168 
64 

25133 
19794 

6348 
154278 
205785 

.1 

.0 
12.2 

9.6 
3.1 

75.0 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
12.2 

9.6 
3.1 

75.0 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
12.3 
21.9 
25.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 14 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

211 
57 

15413 
20202 
23771 

146131 
205785 

.1 

.0 
7.5 
9.8 

11.6 
71.0 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
7.5 
9.8 

11.6 
71.0 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
7.6 

17.4 
29.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 15 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

175 
46 

9155 
12274 
14059 

170076 
205785 

.1 

.0 
4.4 
6.0 
6.8 

82.6 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
4.4 
6.0 
6.8 

82.6 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
4.6 

10.5 
17.4 

100.0 

ELA Question 16 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

211 
43 

18092 
26422 

9565 
151452 
205785 

.1 

.0 
8.8 

12.8 
4.6 

73.6 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
8.8 

12.8 
4.6 

73.6 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
8.9 

21.8 
26.4 

100.0 
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ELA Question 17 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

429 
65 

41495 
56162 
35524 
72110 

205785 

.2 

.0 
20.2 
27.3 
17.3 
35.0 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
20.2 
27.3 
17.3 
35.0 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
20.4 
47.7 
65.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 18 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

287 
74 

37999 
10830 
33605 

122990 
205785 

.1 

.0 
18.5 

5.3 
16.3 
59.8 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
18.5 

5.3 
16.3 
59.8 

100.0 

.1 

.2 
18.6 
23.9 
40.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 19 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

273 
37 

15570 
13694 
26186 

150025 
205785 

.1 

.0 
7.6 
6.7 

12.7 
72.9 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
7.6 
6.7 

12.7 
72.9 

100.0 

.1 

.2 
7.7 

14.4 
27.1 

100.0 

ELA Question 20 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

408 
39 

67492 
9521 

35695 
92630 

205785 

.2 

.0 
32.8 

4.6 
17.3 
45.0 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
32.8 

4.6 
17.3 
45.0 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
33.0 
37.6 
55.0 

100.0 
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ELA Question 21 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

239 
22 

8328 
4565 

25342 
167289 
205785 

.1 

.0 
4.0 
2.2 

12.3 
81.3 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
4.0 
2.2 

12.3 
81.3 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
4.2 
6.4 

18.7 
100.0 

ELA Question 22 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

285 
47 

36752 
19317 

9788 
139596 
205785 

.1 

.0 
17.9 

9.4 
4.8 

67.8 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
17.9 

9.4 
4.8 

67.8 
100.0 

.1 

.2 
18.0 
27.4 
32.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 23 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

410 
59 

12702 
54658 
17797 

120159 
205785 

.2 

.0 
6.2 

26.6 
8.6 

58.4 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
6.2 

26.6 
8.6 

58.4 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
6.4 

33.0 
41.6 

100.0 

ELA Question 24 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

394 
76 

17146 
10882 
44021 

133266 
205785 

.2 

.0 
8.3 
5.3 

21.4 
64.8 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
8.3 
5.3 

21.4 
64.8 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
8.6 

13.8 
35.2 

100.0 
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ELA Question 25 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

406 
67 

43719 
10371 

6503 
144719 
205785 

.2 

.0 
21.2 

5.0 
3.2 

70.3 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
21.2 

5.0 
3.2 

70.3 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
21.5 
26.5 
29.7 

100.0 

ELA Question 26 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

843 
51 

13740 
10647 

7690 
172814 
205785 

.4 

.0 
6.7 
5.2 
3.7 

84.0 
100.0 

.4 

.0 
6.7 
5.2 
3.7 

84.0 
100.0 

.4 

.4 
7.1 

12.3 
16.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 27 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

858 
31 

6158 
6257 

12768 
179713 
205785 

.4 

.0 
3.0 
3.0 
6.2 

87.3 
100.0 

.4 

.0 
3.0 
3.0 
6.2 

87.3 
100.0 

.4 

.4 
3.4 
6.5 

12.7 
100.0 

ELA Question 28 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

1144 
79 

14382 
28839 

7910 
153431 
205785 

.6 

.0 
7.0 

14.0 
3.8 

74.6 
100.0 

.6 

.0 
7.0 

14.0 
3.8 

74.6 
100.0 

.6 

.6 
7.6 

21.6 
25.4 

100.0 
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ELA Question 29 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

1139 
43 

8560 
13463 

4923 
177657 
205785 

.6 

.0 
4.2 
6.5 
2.4 

86.3 
100.0 

.6 

.0 
4.2 
6.5 
2.4 

86.3 
100.0 

.6 

.6 
4.7 

11.3 
13.7 

100.0 

ELA Question 30 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

1282 
78 

5684 
16658 

7619 
174464 
205785 

.6 

.0 
2.8 
8.1 
3.7 

84.8 
100.0 

.6 

.0 
2.8 
8.1 
3.7 

84.8 
100.0 

.6 

.7 
3.4 

11.5 
15.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 31 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

2092 
61 

16175 
31856 
24187 

131414 
205785 

1.0 
.0 

7.9 
15.5 
11.8 
63.9 

100.0 

1.0 
.0 

7.9 
15.5 
11.8 
63.9 

100.0 

1.0 
1.0 
8.9 

24.4 
36.1 

100.0 

ELA Question 32 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

2331 
66 

49669 
16901 
11279 

125539 
205785 

1.1 
.0 

24.1 
8.2 
5.5 

61.0 
100.0 

1.1 
.0 

24.1 
8.2 
5.5 

61.0 
100.0 

1.1 
1.2 

25.3 
33.5 
39.0 

100.0 
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ELA Question 33 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

2691 
76 

79329 
14318 
10044 
99327 

205785 

1.3 
.0 

38.5 
7.0 
4.9 

48.3 
100.0 

1.3 
.0 

38.5 
7.0 
4.9 

48.3 
100.0 

1.3 
1.3 

39.9 
46.9 
51.7 

100.0 

ELA Question 34 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

3091 
54 

18489 
31535 
32334 

120282 
205785 

1.5 
.0 

9.0 
15.3 
15.7 
58.5 

100.0 

1.5 
.0 

9.0 
15.3 
15.7 
58.5 

100.0 

1.5 
1.5 

10.5 
25.8 
41.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 35 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

3233 
19 

41211 
30068 
16049 

115205 
205785 

1.6 
.0 

20.0 
14.6 

7.8 
56.0 

100.0 

1.6 
.0 

20.0 
14.6 

7.8 
56.0 

100.0 

1.6 
1.6 

21.6 
36.2 
44.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 36 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

78 
15 

15783 
2098 
3203 

184608 
205785 

.0 

.0 
7.7 
1.0 
1.6 

89.7 
100.0 

.0 

.0 
7.7 
1.0 
1.6 

89.7 
100.0 

.0 

.0 
7.7 
8.7 

10.3 
100.0 

Page 9 



 

 

 

 

ELA Question 37 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

88 
13 

13125 
4418 

15784 
172357 
205785 

.0 

.0 
6.4 
2.1 
7.7 

83.8 
100.0 

.0 

.0 
6.4 
2.1 
7.7 

83.8 
100.0 

.0 

.0 
6.4 
8.6 

16.2 
100.0 

ELA Question 38 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

136 
71 

4534 
8753 
4990 

187301 
205785 

.1 

.0 
2.2 
4.3 
2.4 

91.0 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
2.2 
4.3 
2.4 

91.0 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
2.3 
6.6 
9.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 39 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

134 
26 

3328 
14395 
17360 

170542 
205785 

.1 

.0 
1.6 
7.0 
8.4 

82.9 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
1.6 
7.0 
8.4 

82.9 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
1.7 
8.7 

17.1 
100.0 

ELA Question 40 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

342 
17 

6097 
8871 

11940 
178518 
205785 

.2 

.0 
3.0 
4.3 
5.8 

86.7 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
3.0 
4.3 
5.8 

86.7 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
3.1 
7.4 

13.3 
100.0 
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ELA Question 44 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

344 
30 

13483 
23770 

9985 
158173 
205785 

.2 

.0 
6.6 

11.6 
4.9 

76.9 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
6.6 

11.6 
4.9 

76.9 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
6.7 

18.3 
23.1 

100.0 

ELA Question 45 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

386 
59 

21026 
12862 
29645 

141807 
205785 

.2 

.0 
10.2 

6.3 
14.4 
68.9 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
10.2 

6.3 
14.4 
68.9 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
10.4 
16.7 
31.1 

100.0 

ELA Question 46 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

446 
40 

3427 
13844 

8310 
179718 
205785 

.2 

.0 
1.7 
6.7 
4.0 

87.3 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
1.7 
6.7 
4.0 

87.3 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
1.9 
8.6 

12.7 
100.0 

2011 Grade 5 ELA Constructed Response Items 

Descriptive Statistics 

N Mean Std. Deviation 
ELA Question 41 205403 1.63 .567 
ELA Question 42 205405 1.51 .601 
ELA Question 43 205245 1.17 .681 
ELA Question 47 205411 1.79 .491 
ELA Question 48 205394 1.62 .576 
ELA Question 49 205379 1.62 .570 
ELA Question 50 205152 1.51 .616 
ELA Question 51 205065 2.90 .990 
Valid N (listwise) 204210 

2011 Grade 5 ELA SPIs 
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Descriptive Statistics 

N Mean Std. 
D i  ti  Statistic Statistic Std. Error Statistic 

ELA Standard 1 
Performance Index 
ELA Standard 2 
Performance Index 
ELA Standard 3 
Performance Index 
Valid N (listwise) 

205784 

205784 

205784 

205784 

75.41 

72.57 

72.98 

.034 

.040 

.037 

15.552 

18.184 

16.721 
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